
1 
 

Cabinet Member for a Greener Powys 
 

 
 
 

 
For further information please contact 

 

 
County Hall 

Llandrindod Wells 
Powys 

LD1 5LG 
 
  
steve.boyd@powys.gov.uk 
01597 826374 

 19/04/2023 

 
NOTICE OF INTENDED PORTFOLIO HOLDER DELEGATED 

DECISION 
 

The Portfolio Holder has received the following report for a decision to be taken 
under delegated authority. The decision will be taken on 25/04/2023 (i.e. 3 clear 
days after the date of this note). The decision will be published on the Council’s 
website but will not be implemented until 5 clear days after the date of publication of 
the decision) to comply with the call-in process set out in Rule 7.35 of the 
Constitution.  

  
1.  CONSIDERATION OF OBJECTIONS ON STREET WAITING AND 

LOADING AND PARKING MODIFICATIONS - VARIOUS STREETS, 
NEWTOWN  

 
(Pages 3 - 24) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:steve.boyd@powys.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER DELEGATED DECISION  
by 

COUNTY COUNCILLOR JACKIE CHARLTON 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR A GREENER POWYS 

April 2023 
 

REPORT AUTHOR:  Tony Caine, Traffic Systems Manager 
  
REPORT TITLE: Consideration of Objections 

On street waiting and loading and parking 
modifications - Various streets, Newtown 

  
 

REPORT FOR: 
 

Decision   

 
1. Purpose  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider the objections received during 

the public consultation period with respect to the proposed new waiting 
prohibitions along Llanfair Road and School Lane within the town of 
Newtown.  

 
2. Background 
 
2.1 In a delegated decision dated 9th November 2022, the Portfolio Holder for 

A Greener Powys approved the initiation of the Traffic Regulation Order 
consultation procedure in accordance with The Local Authorities' Traffic 
Orders (Procedure) (England and Wales) Regulations 1996.  

 
2.2 The proposed Permanent Traffic Regulation Order seeks to: - 

 
a) Modify the on-
[...]
 

points raised by the objectors, and fully supports the substitution of a small 
section of the no waiting at any time prohibitions along School Lane by a 
prohibition of waiting Monday to Friday between the hours of 8am and 
5pm only, to permit a degree of on street parking to continue along that 
section of School Lane outside of those hours when vehicular traffic can 
reasonably be expected to be encountered travelling to and from 
Penygloddfa County Primary School along School Lane. The proposed 
alternative waiting restrictions for School Lane being identified on the 
attached plan at Appendix C. 

 
8. Integrated Impact Assessment 
 
8.1 An impact assessment is not required. 
 
 
Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation: 
The Portfolio Holder For A Greener Powys to 
consider the objections received with respect 
to Llanfair Road and School Lane, and to 

To introduce necessary new 
and modified on street waiting 
and loading and parking 

Page 7

https://en.powys.gov.uk/trafficconsult


determine either Option A or Option B as set 
out below:- 
 
Option A - That all the objections relating to 
Llanfair Road and School Lane are noted but 
overruled. Therefore the original proposal 
plans relating to AREA CODE PLAN CP185 
within Appendix A to be implemented in 
accordance with the Local Authorities’ Traffic 
Orders (Procedure) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 1996. 
 
Option B - That the objections relating to 
Llanfair Road are noted but overruled, and the 
objections relating to School Lane are partially 
upheld and the proposals for School lane 
modified in accordance with the plan attached 
at Appendix C. Therefore the modified 
proposal plans relating to AREA CODE PLAN 
CP185 within Appendix C to be implemented in 
accordance with the Local Authorities’ Traffic 
Orders (Procedure) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 1996.  

controls to prevent nuisance 
and obstructive parking and to 
improve the existing waiting 
and loading and parking 
allocations along
[...]
23



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Consideration of Objections On street waiting and loading and parking modifications - Various streets, Newtown
	CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL
	PORTFOLIO HOLDER DELEGATED DECISION
	by
	County Councillor Jackie Charlton
	POrtfolio Holder for A GREENER POWYS
	1.	Purpose
	2.	Background
	3	Advice
	Background Papers used to prepare Report:
		Public Consultation Traffic Regulation Order proposal plans (Appendix A)
		Representations and officer responses/recommendations (Appendix B)
		Option B - Modified Traffic Regulation Order proposal plan for Llanfair Road and School Lane - AREA CODE CP185 (Appendix C)
	DELEGATED DECISION NEW REPORT TEMPLATE VERSION 3
	Appendix A - Public Consultation TRO plans
	Appendix B - Consultation Responses
	Appendix C - Option B Llanfair Road and School Lane TRO plan with road names




Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet Member for a Greener Powys Tuesday, 25 April 2023 
 

 

  
County Councillor Jackie Charlton 
Cabinet Member for a Greener Powys   
 
Decisions Taken 9 May 2023  
Decisions Published 9 May 2023     
Decisions Effective 17 May 2023   
 
Consideration of Objections On street waiting and loading and parking 
modifications - Various streets, Newtown 
 
 
  
DECISION  
 

Reason for Decision  

That all the objections relating to 
Llanfair Road and School Lane are 
noted but overruled. Therefore the 
original proposal plans relating to 
AREA CODE PLAN CP185 within 
Appendix A to the report to be 
implemented in accordance with the 
Local Authorities’ Traffic Orders 
(Procedure) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 1996. 
 

For health and safety reasons as set 
out below:    
 
After full consideration of the existing 
traffic issues in School Lane and 
considering the proposal made by Cllr 
Peter Lewington the Cabinet Member 
felt that providing on street parking in 
School Lane before 8 am and after 5 pm 
and prohibiting waiting between those 
times was worthy of consideration.  
However, due to new legislation being 
imposed by 2024 where pavement 
parking will be illegal, and enforcement 
will be taken it is not appropriate to 
approve Option B.   
 
Should there be a need for emergency 
vehicles, specifically a fire engine after 
5 pm and before 8 am they would not be 
able to drive up School Lane.  There are 
bollards situated on the opposite 
pavement and to provide access 
vehicles have to park on the pavement. 
 There is no other access to these 
properties other than from School Lane 
which is a no through road.  
 

 


